made in connection with litigation relating to a will and indenture, which conveyed to the County 

parkland known as Merestead (the "Litigation"). The County Attorney has advised your 

Committee that he is requesting an increase in the authorized not-to-exceed amount of the 

Agreement by One Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty-One Dollars and Five Cents ($1,761.05). 

The County Attorney has advised your Committee that, under the Agreement, McCarthy 

Fingar was to be paid a total amount not-to-exceed Three Hundred and Seventy-Six Thousand 

Dollars ($376,000.00), payable at various hourly rates for various personnel. The County 

Attorney has advised your Committee that the proposed amendment would authorize the County 

to increase the not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement to a new total amount not-to-exceed 

Three Hundred and Seventy-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty-One Dollars and Five 

Cents ($377,761.05). 

The County Attorney has advised your Committee that, as your Honorable Board is 

aware, the Litigation was commenced pursuant to the Real Property Actions and Proceedings 

Law Section 1955 and the Estates, Powers and Trusts Law Section 8-1.1 to obtain relief from

[...]

serve in an "of counsel" capacity to the County Attorney, as needed, in connection with a matter 
concerning a will and an indenture, which specifically affect the County park known as 
Merestead, by increasing the authorized not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement by One 
Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty-One Dollars and Five Cents ($1,761.05), from a total 
amount not-to-exceed Three Hundred and Seventy-Six Thousand Dollars ($376,000.00) to a new 
total amount not-to-exceed Three Hundred and Seventy-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred and 
Sixty-One Dollars and Five Cents ($377,761.05) 

§2. The County Executive or his authorized designee is hereby authorized to execute all 
instruments and take all actions reasonably necessary to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

§3. This Act shall take effect immediately.